
Parish Precept and Budgets 2016-2017 
 

Your Council, at its meeting on Thursday 10th December 
2015, considered the recommendations of its Committees 
and has fixed a Precept of £210,000 for the financial year 
2016/2017, which is the minimum amount required to meet 
its projected expenditure. The precept has been maintained 
at the lower rate for the FOURTH YEAR so that Penkridge 

residents do not have an increase. 

Annual Parish Meeting 
 

Your Annual Parish Meeting is to be held on  
Thursday 17th March at 7.00 pm  

all parishioners are welcome and can take part in 
discussions.   

Your Chairman will give his annual report. 
Come along and let us hear what you want! 

 

YOUNG PERSON(S) CIVIC AWARD 2016 
 

If you know a young person who is under 21  and who has demonstrated commitment to, or benefit for, the  

community and you think he/she deserves recognition please fill in the slip below and return it to the Parish  

Administrator.  The closing date is Friday 15th April 2016. 
 

I wish to nominate ________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Reason for nomination ______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

__________________________________________________________________(You may attach additional information) 
 

Signed  ________________________  Name ____________________________________________________________ 
 

Address __________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Please return to the Parish Administrator’s Office by not later than Friday 15thApril 2016. 

CIVIC AWARD 2016 
 

If you know a parishioner who has contributed to the village community and would like to nominate him/her to be 

considered for this year’s Civic Award please fill in the slip below and return it to the Parish Administrator.  The 

closing date is Friday 15th April 2016. 
 

I wish to nominate _________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Reason for nomination _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

___________________________________________________________________(You may attach additional information) 
 

Signed ________________________  Name _____________________________________________________________ 
 

Address  __________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Please return to the Parish Administrator’s Office by not later than Friday 15th April 2016. 

DO YOU KNOW SOMEONE WHO HAS MADE AN EXCEPTIONAL  

CONTRIBUTION TO VILLAGE LIFE? 

PENKRIDGE PARISH COUNCIL NEWS 
 

www.penkridgeparishcouncil.co.uk 
 

Volume 1 February 2016 

Penkridge Parish Council 
  presents 

 

“The Crooked Bawbees” 

A Traditional Folk Music Band 
 

on Saturday 27 February 2016 
Doors open 7.00 pm for 7.30 pm start 

Room 1, Haling Dene Centre, Cannock Road, Penkridge, ST19 5DT 
 

   Ticket Price: £3.50 - available from the Haling Dene Centre 
www.thecrookedbawbees.co.uk 

Vacant Allotments 
 

We now have a few half plots 
available on Wolgarston Way 
Allotment Site. The cost of a half plot is 
£15 for the year. For further information 
please telephone the Haling Dene  
Centre on 01785 714157.  



Reporting Issues to Local Councils 
Staffordshire County Council 

 

The above are responsible for Roads, Pavements, Street and Traffic Lighting, Road Signs,  
Pavements, Verges, Overhanging Trees/Hedges and Drains if you have any issues with any  
of the above please contact Staffordshire County Council Highways on 0300 111 8000 or  
email highways@staffordshire.gov.uk. 

South Staffordshire Council 
 

The above are responsible for Dog Fouling, Litter and Litter Bins, Street Name Signs, Pest Control, 
Fly Tipping and Planning/Development issues if you have any issues with any of the above please 
contact South Staffordshire Council on 01902 696000 or you can report on-line using the link from 
their website - www.sstaffs.gov.uk. 

PENKRIDGE PARISH COUNCIL 
 

PARISH ADMINISTRATOR - Lesley Griffiths, Haling Dene Centre, Cannock Road, Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5DT -  
Tel: 01785 714157  email: clerk@penkpc.co.uk 
 

RECEPTION - Opening times 9am - 5pm (Monday - Friday) - Tel: 01785 714157 email: reception@penkpc.co.uk   
 

Parish Council Meetings are held at 7.30 pm in Room 1, Haling Dene Centre every second Thursday of the month except 
August 
 

PARISH COUNCILLORS 

Gailey Ward 
Hilary Hughes  12 Croyden Drive, Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5DW - Tel: 07940 537533  email: h.hughes@penkpc.co.uk 
 

Levedale Ward 
Isabel G A Ford  Belford Lodge, 30 Haling Road, Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5BZ - Tel: 01785 712339  email: i.ford@penkpc.co.uk 
 

North East Ward 
 

Bevan Craddock  44 Haling Road, Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5DA - Tel: 01785 712733  email: b.craddock@penkpc.co.uk 
John L Eastwood  Horner, St. Michael’s Close Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5AD - Tel: 01785 712966   
email: j.eastwood@penkpc.co.uk 
Andrew Lenz  5 Manorfield Close, Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5JP - Tel: 07881 932898  email: a.lenz@penkpc.co.uk 
Anthony Minshall  The Foxholes Cottage, Stafford Road, Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5AS - Tel: 07976 816407   
email: a.minshall@penkpc.co.uk 
 

South East Ward 
 

Anne J Geoghegan (Vice Chairman)  Sunny Bank, Mill Street, Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5AY - Tel: 01785 713419   
email: a.geoghegan@penkpc.co.uk 
Petula Hughes  10 Wolverhampton Road, Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5DP - Tel: 01785 714843  email: p.hughes@penkpc.co.uk 
Victor J Kelly  12 Wulfric Close, Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5EW - Tel: 01785 716779  email: v.kelly@penkpc.co.uk 
Vivienne Smith  29 Marsh Lane, Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5BY - Tel: 01785 714129  email: v.smith@penkpc.co.uk 
Vacancy 
 

West Ward 
 

Brian Heathcote  16 Micklewood Close, Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5JE - Tel: 07926 019453  email: b.heathcote@penkpc.co.uk 
David Oldfield  1 Grange Cottages, Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5NH - Tel: 01785 714373  email: d.oldfield@penkpc.co.uk 
Calvert Stonehouse (Chairman)  6 Grange Avenue, Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5NW - Tel: 01785 713009   
email: c.stonehouse@penkpc.co.uk 
 

SOUTH STAFFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
North East & Acton Trussell Ward 
 

Len Bates, 11 Hempits Grove, Acton Trussell, ST17 0SL - Tel: 01785 714091  email: l.bates@sstaffs.gov.uk 
Isabel G A Ford, Belford Lodge, 30 Haling Road, Penkridge, ST19 5BZ - Tel: 01785 712339  email: i.ford@sstaffs.gov.uk 
 

South East Ward 
 

Christine J Raven, 7 Francis Close, Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5HP - Tel: 01785 715936  email: c.raven@sstaffs.gov.uk 
John Raven, 7 Francis Close, Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5HP - Tel: 01785 715936  email: j.raven@sstaffs.gov.uk 
 

West Ward 
 

Donald E Cartwright, Gailey Lea Farm, Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5PT - Tel: 01785 712487 email: d.cartwright@sstaffs.gov.uk 
 

STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

David Williams, 85 Wood Lane, Wedges Mills, Cannock, WS11 1SZ  - Tel: 01922 511319  email: david.williams2@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 

Mark Sutton  Gailey & Levedale only   -   Tel: 01902 851682 or  07814 144072  email: mark.sutton@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT 
 

Jeremy Lefroy, Constituency Office, 15 Pearl House, Stafford Tech Park, Beaconside, Stafford, ST18 0GB - Tel: 01785 
252477  email: jeremy.lefroy.mp@parliament.uk 
 


